general capital steering will continue to focus on the SII ratio

excluding the application of transitional measures for technical

provisions.

• Shareholders’ equity

In 1Q 2022, shareholders’ equity decreases by

EUR 10.2bn. Main drivers are lower net unrealized

gains/losses (EUR -11.8bn, mainly due to higher interest

rates), s/h net income (EUR +0.6bn, including EUR -1.6bn

net of tax provision for the AllianzGI U.S. Structured Alpha

matter), impact of interest rate changes on defined benefit

plans (EUR +0.6bn) and F/X (EUR +0.5bn).

• SII sensitivities

Interest rate and spread sensitivities slightly reduced

compared to 4Q 2021 due to higher interest rate level.

In a combined stress scenario, we estimate an additional

impact due to cross effects of ~-6%-p compared to the sum

of the individual sensitivities (~-8%-p end of 4Q 2021).

85.9 85.5 84.4 83.3 83.3

31.12.2021 Regulatory SII Market impact Capital mgmt Tax/other 31.03.2022

Group: solvency ratio at 199%

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 1Q 2022

7
1) Including cross effects and policyholder participation

2) Other effects on SCR include diversification effects

Own funds

(EUR bn)

SII capitalization

SCR

(EUR bn)

Pre-tax operating
capital generation

199%209%

Operating SII
earnings

Market
impact

Regulatory/
model changes

Tax/
other

31.03.22Capital mgmt./
management

actions

P/C

L/H

AM

CO/Conso.

86.0

31.12.21

83.6+0.3

-1.2

+3.4

-0.1

+0.8
+1.6
+1.4

-4.8

-0.4

Business
evolution

Other2 31.03.22Regulatory/
model changes

Market
impact1

Management
actions

31.12.21

41.2 42.0+0.3

-1.3

+0.2+0.1 +1.5

+7%-p -5%-p-1%-p -4%-p -7%-p

Group: solvency ratio at 199%

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 1Q 2022

8

Comments

• 7%-p SII capital generation pre-tax/dividend

SII capital generation – net of tax and normalized dividend –

amounts to +2%-p in 1Q 2022.

• Regulatory/model changes

Impact of -1%-p driven by UFR decrease from 3.60% to

3.45%.

• Operating SII earnings

Operating SII earnings in P/C and AM in line with IFRS

results; L/H higher driven by very good VNB.

• Market impact

Drivers of -5%-p impact (-2%-p after tax): Negative impacts

like higher interest rate volatility, inflation, lower equity

markets, market value drops in Russia/Ukraine investments

and rating downgrade in Turkey are only partially

compensated by higher interest rate level.

• Capital management/management actions

Impact of -4%-p mainly driven by share buy-back (EUR -1.0bn)